GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE

LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 938
TO BE ANSWERED ON 5" DECEMBER, 2025

CASES OF CERVICAL CANCER
938. SMT. JUNE MALIAH:

Will the Minister of HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE be pleased to state:

(a) the number of cervical cancer deaths in the country during the last eleven years, yearwise;

(b) the screening rate of cervical cancer during the last eleven years, year-wise;

(c) the amount of funds (in Rs.) released for the screening cancer from 2019 to 2025, yearwise;
and

(d) the reasons for not including the HPV vaccine in India’s free vaccination programme?

ANSWER
THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF HEALTH AND
FAMILY WELFARE
(SHRI PRATAPRAO JADHAV)

(a): As per the Indian Council of Medical Research (ICMR) - National Cancer Registry Programme (NCRP) data, the estimated number of mortality of Cervical Cancer during 2014-2023 in the country, State/UT wise is as per Annexure I.

(b): A population-based initiative for prevention, control and screening for common Non Communicable Diseases (NCDs) including cervical cancer has been rolled out in the country under National Health Mission (NHM) as a part of Comprehensive Primary Health Care. Under the initiative, persons more than 30 years of age are targeted for their screening. As per the National NCD Portal, the rate screening of cervical cancer is as under:

S. No Year Cervical Cancer Screening

1. 2020-21 2,111,011

2. 2021-22 5,950,309
3. 2022-23 18,684,268
4. 2023-24 11,595,917
5. 2024-25 17,548,256
6. 2025-26 12,723,558

(till 30™ November 2025)

(c): The funds released and expenditure under National Programme for Prevention and Control of Non Communicable Diseases (NP-NCD) including amount released for the screening of cervical cancer from 2019 to 2025, year wise, State/UT wise is as per Annexure II.

(d): The Ministry of Health and Family Welfare has initiated the capacity building exercise of medical and para medical staff for the cervical cancer vaccine.


Annexure [

Estimated Mortality of cancer cases in India by different State/UT - Cervix cancer - (2014-2023)
State 2014 | 2015 | 2016 | 2017 | 2018 | 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023
Jammu & Kashmir
UT 233 241 248 256 261 269 278 285 293 301
Ladakh UT 6 6 6 6 7 7 7 7 7 7
Himachal pradesh 180 184 189 193 198 203 209 213 218 223
Punjab 857 880 904 929 953 978 1003 1029 1056 1082
Chandigarh 21 22 22 22 24 26 26 26 27 28
Uttaranchal 227 234 241 246 253 261 268 275 281 289
Haryana 559 577 595 616 634 654 676 695 717 738
Delhi 447 465 482 499 518 535 554 573 593 613
Rajasthan 1384 | 1424 | 1464 | 1507 | 1550 | 1593 1637 1682 1728 1775
Uttar pradesh 3789 | 3890 | 3991 | 4095 | 4202 | 4309 4420 4532 4646 4763
Bihar 1900 | 1953 | 2006 | 2061 | 2116 | 2174 2232 2291 2353 2415
Sikkim 10 10 11 11 11 11 11 12 13 13
Arunachal pradesh | 26 27 27 28 29 30 31 33 33 34
Nagaland 43 44 45 46 48 50 51 53 55 56
Manipur 38 38 39 41 44 44 45 47 49 51
Mizoram 50 52 54 56 57 59 61 63 65 67
Tripura 71 72 76 77 79 81 84 85 88 90
Meghalaya 41 42 43 44 47 48 49 50 51 54
Assam 673 691 711 731 752 772 793 814 836 859
West bengal 2133 | 2192 | 2251 | 2312 | 2374 | 2435 2499 2562 2627 2692
Jharkhand 656 675 696 715 737 758 779 801 825 847
Orissa 1012 | 1037 | 1063 | 1089 | 1115 | 1142 1169 1195 1222 1251
Chattisgarh 565 581 597 612 629 645 663 680 697 715
Madhya pradesh 1507 | 1550 | 1594 | 1639 | 1684 | 1731 1778 1826 1876 1926
Gujarat 1393 | 1434 | 1474 | 1515 | 1557 | 1600 1645 1690 1735 1781
Daman 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 5
Dadra & Nagar
Haveli 5 5 6 7 7 7 7 7 7 7
Mabharashtra 2540 | 2606 | 2673 | 2741 | 2810 | 2880 2952 3024 3096 3171
Telangana 948 975 1001 | 1029 | 1057 | 1085 1114 1142 1173 1202
Andhra pradesh 1449 | 1486 | 1522 | 1559 | 1596 | 1634 1672 1710 1748 1788
Karnataka 1697 | 1745 | 1793 | 1842 | 1893 | 1944 1996 2049 2101 2156
Goa 40 41 42 43 43 44 46 47 47 48
Lakshadweep 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 3
Kerala 671 686 701 717 732 748 763 779 794 810
Tamil nadu 3024 | 3100 | 3179 | 3256 | 3337 | 3418 3502 3584 3669 3755
Pondicherry 46 49 52 54 56 56 59 61 63 65
Andaman &
Nicobar Islands 8 9 9 9 9 9 10 10 11 11
2825 2902 | 2981 | 3060 | 3142
India 5 9 3 9 5 32246 | 33095 | 33938 34806 | 35691

Ref: National Cancer Registry Programme


Annexure 11

State/UT wise details of SPIP Approvals & Expenditure for National Programme-Non Communicable Diseases

(NP-NCD) under NHM during the period of E.Y. 2019-20 to 2024-25

(Rs. In lakhs)

2019-20 202021 2021-22 2022-23 2023-24 202425
SNo. | State/UT SPIP | Expend | SPIP | Expend | SPIP | Expend | SPIP | Expend | SPIP | Expend | SPIP | oL
Approval iture Approval iture Approval iture Approval iture Approval iture Approval

Andaman and

Nicobar 52.00 11.44 13.89 2423

Islands 56.96 19.61 52.46 9.14 56.18 18.76 77.50 29.04
2 gﬁﬁ 35983 | 287.92 | 161618 | 1193.22 | 467554 | 4206.67 | 6078.76 | 305433 | 5954.08 | 593523 | 2793.95 2978.96
3 /1;\:;&?}1}1&1 34751 | 12828 | 38158 | 15106 | 4645 | 82560 | 62295 | 53396 | 77913 | 38335 | 778.50 359.91
4 | Assam 2067.53 | 62533 | 568.87 | 23850 | 155857 | 73635 | 1306.81 | 793.10 | 122293 | 774.03 | 126130 564.97
5 | Bihar 792.39 | 27796 | 1977.74 | 81886 | 95630 | 45373 | 8298.99 | 314922 | 7163.81 | 2728.00 | 15239.36 774121
6 | Chandigarh 2.80 1.63 130 0.41 12.84 7.35 415 031 3.90 0.75 5.55 5.06
7 | Chhattisgarh 60634 | 508.25 | 43345 | 703.69 | 61906 | 1686.65 | 350632 | 2359.05 | 2974.64 | 2178.78 | 3489.59 1016.16

Dadra &
g | Nagar Haveli 5118 41.49 14.18 45.16 7.05 55.18 5755

and Daman &

Diu 14.53 57.99 47.68 | 22020 26.79
9 | Delhi 145.88 12.24 128.10 3.65 191.15 | 2692 16470 | 2197 | 33541 2722 | 100236 89.05
10| Goa 8533 3331 3053 24.50 168.97 96.54 153.05 | 156.05 | 14525 96.34 380.84 126.83
11| Gujarat SI838 | 46097 | 70939 | 37567 | n07680 | 92667 | 4071.68 | 171146 | 377831 | 1542.80 | 4183.61 1248.96
12| Haryana 32086 | 19534 | 22642 | 18162 | 49006 | 35318 | 53341 | 592.62 | 406.56 | 630.69 | 5093.87 898.75
13 Eri:cliaez:al 158.00 | 16488 |  45.00 64.67 28628 | 190.19 | 1361.00 | 44072 | 141650 | 735.05 | 1239.49 44221
14 :?;rslqun];lifnd 395.67 | 13672 | 1253.80 | 4249 | go568 | 89034 | 79200 | 20220 | 882.00 | 20839 | 1016.40 530.60
15 | Jharkhand 593.78 | 11898 | 53524 | 23802 | p63096 | 127305 | 1955.15 | 903.13 | 1958.53 | 1467.89 | 4668.04 3284.65
16| Karnataka 1148.79 | 644.56 | 67594 | 60432 | 409717 | 218639 | 4409.74 | 2625.00 | 245235 | 1953.05 | 164543 941.00
17| Kerala 1508.70 | 14455 | 1092.82 | 103571 | gr50090 | 73443 | 7662.02 | 2372.94 | 5249.09 | 1203.84 | 5464.00 265.95
18 | Ladakh - - 0.00 10.39 10445 | 15091 | 27336 | 14640 | 16643 | 119.15 | 112635 901.39
19| Lakshadweep 348 124 15.55 285 24.72 3.07 2121 2.03 22.28 322 31.70 19.56
20 | Madhya 53077 | 25745 | 93798 | 69432

Pradesh 1402.00 | 1262.50 | 475373 | 1470.14 | 209026 | 138557 | 7207.23 3369.80
21 | Maharashtra | 3062.36 | 137752 | 74747 | 486.75 | o7663 | 347490 | 531121 | 2018.00 | 5147.52 | 1502.83 | 22614.03 1669.74
22 | Manipur 19992 | 267.66 | 29366 | 2014 | 4533 95.41 72221 | 27729 | 72430 | 24928 | 144836 250.52
23 | Meghalaya 3248 79.11 46.55 33026 | 41603 | 40194 | 40760 | 21942 | 37059 | 52432 | 1002.20 738.66
24 | Mizoram 3448 15.21 38.88 15.80 33226 | 23086 | 176.24 22.60 17624 | 11860 | 157.71 39.78
25 | Nagaland 206.04 93.89 137.10 37.86 30543 | 610.04 | 312.26 41.62 31088 | 12542 | 452.79 454.29
26 | Odisha 66180 | 549.30 | 88179 | 102154 | 515899 | 1944.10 | 7442.69 | 3539.82 | 6067.91 | 4957.81 | 5251.02 4525.75
27 | Puducherry 24.15 19.34 23.72 1.46 12682 | 24381 11310 | 47.94 13594 | 4839 | 499.08 4436
28 | Punjab 18445 | 107.62 | 169.79 83.17 70542 | 160.83 | 140593 | 559.97 | 1796.11 | 1796.11 | 4255.14 323.83
29 | Rajasthan 2903.20 | 212620 | 1227.09 | 882.62 | 460349 | 3301.67 | 23542.92 | 2700.62 | 2354292 | 2204.69 | 13709.00 | 10632.43
30 | Sikkim 7231 2544 33.06 9.20 156.78 45.79 117.04 56.33 85.55 51.17 243.93 176.00
31 | Tamil Nadu 200642 | 73597 | 798.77 | 37100 | 400470 | 2985.56 | 8466.91 | 1814.06 | 10031.16 | 427733 | 5130.45 4617.11
32| Telangana 766.04 | 23942 | 490.70 | 35154 | 393944 | 2657.83 | 527272 | 530526 | 514500 | 12871 | 3925.06 3840.06
33 | Tripura 21513 | 162.00 | 13133 | 10405 | 36385 | 24735 | 496.53 | 20341 | 57892 | 25046 | 670.00 377.02
34 | UttarPradesh | 7602.17 | 2908.04 | 665470 | 1888.30 | 1319613 | 523737 | 13607.82 | 4787.92 | 18998.70 | 5667.88 | 24974.57 6266.67
35 | Uttarakhand 33174 | 39.66 144.80 0.00 59775 | 32757 | 112733 | 43672 | 116737 | 697.50 | 1231.06 530.01
36 | West Bengal 892.09 | 672.00 | 139934 | 91639 | 369733 | 351771 | 3868.71 | 476529 | 542871 | 4680.41 | 8563.20 5144.23

